
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
E side of Larlin Road, 175 feet N of the 
c/1 of Marsha Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
13th Election District 
1st Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(5215 Larlin Road) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Cory and Rabecka Koons 

Petitioners * Case No. 2010-0265-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Cory and Rabecka 

Koons for property located at 5215 Larlin Road. The variance request is from Section 400.3 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed detached accessory 

structure (garage) to have a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. The subject 

property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. 

Petitioners desire to construct a detached garage measuring 20 feet x 26 feet for boat storage and 

personal workshop space. The dwelling contains 1,250 square feet of living space and additional 

storage space is needed for the family. None of the neighbors expressed any opposition to the 

requested variance. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated April 20, 2010, 

which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, 

not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, and not be used for 

commercial purposes. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ___ L\...:...·......:J-;..,.._LP_·_, _D _____ _ 



The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 11, 2010 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this 'd- ~ day of April, 2010 that a Variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to have 

a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the 

following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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2. The Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

THB:pz 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

i1:/itrt 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

Date ___ _.;L\~ · d-;;;.....\.o=--· l;._D ____ _ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

CORY AND RABECK.A KOONS 
5215 LARLIN ROAD 
HALETHORPE MD 21227 

MARYLAND 

April 27, 2010 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2010-0265-A 
Property: 5215 Larlin Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Koons: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

-ffi_-J-l~ 
tfuoMAS H. B~;;" 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 i Towson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 52.15 LHtZ..utU (2.0, H/tl L.£11-W~f'el 1r1.J:) 

which is presently zoned O:R 5 .? 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

Section 400.3 -- to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to have a height 
of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Company Date l\ · ,)lP· (0 

Address 
By ~ 

Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

INve do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Legal Owner(s): 

C~ore.~ ~rv ~ 

Signature 

tA f?,€,Cbfl: ¥- 0 0 IIJ S 
Name - Typ:.01nnt 

/t,?t~ ~ 

Address 
521 ~ lf/ ~L.l/lJ '208:P 

4/0-?..41-"l(pOO(W) 
. ClJe.&1 

'<10 ·2'-12-4:/<PI (kJ 
Telephone No. 

Signature 

21723:: 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of . that the subject matter of th is petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Bal timore Coun ty and that the property be reposted. 

CASE NO. 2 Cl ID - 6 2& 'i - A 
REV 10/25/01 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore · County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at -=-'5.,...,2 ___ / 5_-=L'"'""ft-'-/2..J..,;...._.-"-J_,AJ==------'-(2.{J_.;;..;A-'--"'"D.__ __________ _ 
Address 

Hlrl fi rHofZPe ~ o Z l?Zr 
City Tate Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical diffic1,1lty): . 

wt- r~ut..s+ a vanant!-e tT//1 rh~ allo¢d h~Jhf ol aJ;rCLS. e_ 

- },-, J/, constv u r.:f o nc. w qa % v 
Sfrut,,/7Jr.e O'J1 dl,tr prdptJ+y. W-L 0J r>, I w U . 

. ,::: ~ e.. Our ho me t:f Yl l Lj Jrzti S 
boa+ s/Drc;_c, <: arid p-erstntct l wov/csnot7 :P ' 0 would alsc> use 

J A I- . . d -rJr7-cre_ !or~ uJ~ 
1,250 56J~Y~ eif a /w,':!J Sf14.(!(_ a.nfo e._ ft P,{)ee.n {15') fbof- peaJC 
./-11,.s ja~ e 4- etdd r11CfY!vi,/ htJrn~ s r(j · · 

l,,te_r {;z,r sfrue,-fvre_ (r;5 allow~ ~ &tf.fimore &omy) would no+ Jrl)~ lA--3 

1 . -lhe. b::xrf a ncl a/ ltJw fbr (.X-'F5 ona I s f-ora_(j c and 
ad e8 oo:fe rMrn f() se.w,e. 

t.. (;, t- -f1,za . .j- w-t. 11-e e J. I 
-fut: @r spa - h ~ C( ruat--i mum pct?{ c_ 

w--c rf!,fj u~sf p-ermi5Si(fr7 ft) bu1 Id -f ~ Ja r°'j <- -!() 

h-e rqh-t ol -/u}(nry iio') lceJ fo allow for de5u0Je. s/oraJ(_ tind u.Pr L Spe0e . 
That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

s~"""'~~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this d) D day of\JYY\. ~ 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personalty appeared 

Name • Type or Print 

~ I (), before me, a Notary Public of the State 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10/25/01 



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
5215 Larlin Road 

BEGINNING FOR TH at a point on the east side of Larlin Road, 
fifty feet wide, at a point 150 feet north o ~ intersection of the east side of 
llarlin Road with the north side of MaryleR&Avenue, fifty feet wide, said point 
being in line with the center of a partition wall between the house on the property 
now being described and the house on the property to the south, thence running 
with the east side of Larlin Road 

1) North 5° 19' 09" East 50 feet to the southwest corner of Lot 125 as laid 
out on a Plat of Arbutus which plat is recorded among the plat records of 
Baltimore Couty, Maryland in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4 Folio 87, thence with the 
south side of Lots 125 and 133 of said plat 

2) South 84° 40' 51" East 271.83 feet to a point on the northwest side of 
the unimproved fifty foot right-of-way of Maryland Avenue, thence with said right­
of-way 

3) South 46° 20' 00" West 185.65 feet to a point on the rear line of Lot 
122 as laid out on the aforementioned Plat of Arbutus, thence with the rear of 
Lots 122 and 123 

4) North 05° 19' 09" East 90.08 feet to a point on a line running through 
the center of the aforementioned partition wall, thence with said line 

5) North 84° 40' 51" West 150.00 feet to the point of beginning containing 
16,033 square feet of land, more or less. 

BEING the same land conveyed by KATHLEEN Zick Miller to Cory Koons 
and Rabecka Bourke by deed dated May 26, 2004 and recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Uber S.M. 20270 Folio 694. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DE . TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV 
ZONING REVIEW 

PMENT MANAGEMENT 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AN D DATES 

Case Number 2010- e> 2G r;- -A Address ____,,? ...... 2=-->-/ --:>~.L.,,,.,aia.:,r<---.J ...... ,'-'-'n--'~~'at----
Contact Person : Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Plea se Print our Name # 
Filing Date : '1 4 ,(jo Posting Date: 4 /'}, / o Closing Date: 4 "" o 

I I I 
Any contact made with this office regard ing the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the clos ing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to fi le 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date . 

3. ORDER: After the closing date , the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification , usually 
with in 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies ' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied , or will go to public hearing . The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 . POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zon ing or deputy zon ing 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only' 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2010- l 0 2 c S" 1-A Address 5 2 1 5 Lav" Im 1<d 
Petitioner's Name 7i ~ 
Posti ng Date: l/ It Lt 

~/ 
Wording for Sign : To Permit tA 

Cj Jl"'~r ) 
I I . /_ " t. · I A 

a h e J h t a 2 0 Le(,, rn / , ~ '4 ot flt e 
!'5: 

BAL Tl MOR E COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERM ITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZO NING REVIEW 

Revised 8/20/09 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County , both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or xase Number: -:20 IO 
Petitioner: L1

orj koonJ 

Address or Location : 5 'J. IS Lar /,·,i 

D2C'J -A-

R/.. 1 1-/o./ef~orpe t10 ') .. .11J.., 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: CorJ koor,S 
Address : b-kl~ Lqr/,·" !?,/_ 

J..lo.le t~ore~ /10 :i 1211 

Telephone Number: 41()-')...'IJ.·l/7{,I 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Date 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Total: 
Rec 

From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



+-CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristin Matthews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2010-0265-A 

Petitioner/Developer:----------
C & RKoons 

April 26 2010 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at:-------------------
5215 Larlin Road 

April 11 2010 
The sign(s) were posted on----------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

2 a1-v.J1 IYk!v 4/12/10 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

( 410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



CASE* 2010-0 2_{;[rA 
To PERJTuT A PR~ DtlklfEb Ac.us~ snucrort£ 

( GA~) To HAVE A HEIGHT Of 2.Q FEET IN LJEu ci: THE 
l"Axl ~\)hi AllC>WU> I ~ . 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR . 
County Executive 

Cory and Rabecka Koons 
5215 Larlin Rd. 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Dear: Cory and Rabecka Koons 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIM OTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Perm its and 
Development Management 

April 26, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0265-A, 5215 Larlin Rd . 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 02, 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

IA,. e:,J. li.QZf) ~ 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Re view I Co unty Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 / f ax 410-887-3048 

www.balt imoreco untymd .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 26, 2010 
Item Nos. 2010-254, 259, 261 , 262, 
263, 264, 265, 266, 267 , 268 and 272 

DATE: April 14, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN :elm 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-04262010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 10-265-Administrative Variance 

DATE: April 20, 2010 

RECEIVED 

APR 212010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following 
conditions are met: 

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities . 

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-
887-3480. 

W:IDEVREV\ZACIZACs 2010\ 10-265.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive . 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

M ARYLAND 

Distribution Meeting Of: April 12, 2010 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

April 19,2010 

Item Numbers: 0254,0259,0261,0262,0263,0264,0265,0266,0267,0268and 0272 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 4 10-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley. Governor 
Anthony G. Brown. Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley. Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen. Administrator 

M ARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2.010 -02(9~-/.\ 
52., l ~ l>-.1'2..L\ ~ "?,. \) 
Ko01sss Yo...oPt='-/i:2-.T\ 
f\'i>t--1.1~, VA.'(LlA-~G~ -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofltem No. 2 0 \0-. 
02_"5-A .. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

.W~JJ~ 
.fooJ Steven D. Foster, Chief\J 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

My telephone number/toll -free number is _ ___ _ _ __ _ 
Mary land Re lay Service for lmpa i red Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha .maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 8, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-265-A 
Address 5215 Larlin Road 

(Koons Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 12, 2010. 

CEIVE 

. 9 

G CO ISSI()I\ E 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 6/8/10 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC I 0-265-A 5215 Lari in Road.doc 



~~0-4_1_0_5_12_0_1_0 ___ 09_:_3_3----4·1-=-02 ~76~0~2;.. ................. M.o .. sP. E· C·T·R-AL ... s·E·R~V-IC·E·s .. !!""9PI ........ PA·G•E1111111•0•2 ... .. 

; 

/HJ ~c \.\ ' 2010 ~ ()2~b- P, un..::>i::- No. 

NO TITLE EXAM~NATION, NO TITLE INSURANCE, NO 
j ; 

1: 
OBED !; 

THIS DBD, Made This~ day of Q,~\,T• in the 

year two thou~and nine by and between CORY ~NS and RABECKA B, 

KOONS, formerly or also known as Rabecka Bourker his wife, .par~ies 

of the first part, and CORY KOONS and RABECKA •· KOONS, his wife, 
Ii parties of the of the second part . I 

l' 
" 

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of !;the sum of ZERO 
I, 

CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency qf which is hereby 

acknowledged, the said parties of the f i rst p ~ t do hereby grant 

and convey to the said parties of the second p ~rt, in fee simple, 

all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore,' County, State of 

Maryland, and described as follows, that is to Ii say: 

"SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND ~E PART HEREOF" 
p 

The improvements thereon being known as 1
1 5215 Larlin Road, 

Baltimore, Maryland 21227, j; 
Ii 

ID#'s: 13-13-26-400330 & 13-13-26-400331. [ 

BEING the same lots of ground whi ch by Dee~: dated May 26, 2004 
and recorded among the Land Records of ~ltimore County i n 
Liber S.M . No. 20270, fol i o 694 was gran ·ed and conveyed by 
Kathleen Zick Miller, formerly known of rel ord as Kathleen M. 
Zi ck, un~o Cory Koons and Rabecka Bourke a : joint tenants. The 
parties ~ave subsequently married and Ra ~cka Bourke is now 
known as tRabecka B . Koons. ! 

I' 
I! 
I, 

TOGETHER with the improvements t hereon J nd the rights and 
i appurtenances thereto belonging o r appertainin$ . 
i; 
;: 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described pro~ erty unto the said 

parties of the second part as tenants by the /• entireties, their 

ass i gns, t he s urvivor of them and the survi voi:j:• s heirs, personal 

representatives and ass i gns, i n fee si~'.:':~-,-~-t~~~~~~--. 

·;•.-. 

... 



04 / 05 / 2010 09 : 33 

results 
602 MD SPECTRAL SERVICES 

zoro -D (t;5 --A 
PAGE 07 

Page 1 of I 

8 Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE cou~'TY 
Real Property Data Search 12001 Wl ... 3dl 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 1326400330 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: KOONS CORY 
KOONS RABECKA B 

Use: 
Principal Reslde,#e: 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 

Malling Address: 5215 LARUN RD Deed Reference: i 
! 

1) /28877/ 495 
2) ML TIMORE MD 21227-2528 

Premises Address 
5215 LARUN RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sul! District 
101 24 1103 

Location & Structure Information 

. Lega DescripttQu::-·-.. 
( " .368.tjC LTS 1i4 &1-32 _;> 

- 5·z1~IJ:AATil'r~ 
ARB 5 

Subdlvlslon Section Block Lot 
124 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 4/ 87 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structur Built 
1966 . 

Stories 
1 

Basement 
YES 

Base Value 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total : 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: KOONS CORY 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

seller: ZICK KATHLEEN NI 

60,000 
155,680 
215,680 

0 

Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: ZICK ALVIN F 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Munlclpal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

Enclosed Area 
1,250 SF 

County Use 
04 

Property La f d Area 
16,033.0 SF 

Exterior 
BESTOS SHINGLE 

Type 
END UNIT 

Value Information 

Value 
As Of 

01/ 01/2010 
60,000 

138,700 
198,700 

0 

Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of 

07/ 01/2009 07/ 01/201 0 

215,680 
0 

198,700 
0 

Transfe r Information 

Date: 11/ 17/ 2009 1 
Deedl: /28877 / 49~; 

Date: 06/21/20041, 
Deedl : /20270/ 691, 

Exemption Information ! 
Date: 04/23/ 19981 
Deedl : /12810/ 113 

Class 07/ 01/ 2009 ;' 
000 0 t 

000 0 I 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Price: $181,500 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: /12810/ 110 

07/01/ 2010 
0 
0 

000 0 i. 0 

Sp~d al Tax Recapture: 
I * NONE * 
i 
! 
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CJlSE No. 

Owner Name: 

Malling Address: 

District - 13 Account Number- 1326400331 

owner Information 

KOONS CORY 
KOONS RABECKA B 

5215 LARLIN RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21227-2528 

Use: ,. 
Principal Residen~e: 
Deed Reference: r 

,· 
Location & Structure Information 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
1) /28877 / 495 
2) 

Premises Address 
MARYLAND AVE 

lega ! Description 
.196 C 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District 
101 24 1103 

Subdivision Sectlon Block Lot 
132 

ARBU!f"uS 

Asse5!'ment Area 
i 1 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 4/ 87 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structur~ Built 
0000 

Stories 

B,11se Value 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: KOONS CORY 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGllH 

Seller: ZICK KATHLEEN M 

2,990 
0 

2,990 
0 

Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: ZICK ALVIN F,SR 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGliH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

Enclosed Area 

Basement 

Value Information 

Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2010 07/01/2009 07/01/2010 
2,900 

0 
2,900 2,990 2,900 

0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 11/17/2009 i 
Deed1: /28877 I 491 

Date: 06/21/2004 1 

Deed1: /20270/ 694· 

Date: 04/23/1998 L 
Deed 1: /12810/ 113': 

Exemption Information 1 

County Use 
04 

Exterior 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Price: $181,500 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: /12810/ 110 

Spt cial Tax Recapture: 
' •NONE* 



Koons Residence 
5215 Larlin Road 

Halethorpe, MD 21227 

View of front of 5215 Lari in Road taken from Lari in Road . 

..,... (e,m Jlo2r;.~-



Koons Residence 

5215 Larlin Road 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

View of front of 5215 Larlin Road taken from Lari in Road. 

J f e11t 026 5" 



Koons Residence 
5215 Larlin Road 

Halethorpe, MD 21227 

View of front of 5215 (left) and 5217 (right) Lari in Road taken from Larlin Road. 

]fear If 026~-



Koons Residence 
5215 Larlin Road 

Halethorpe, MD 21227 

View of front of 5215 (right) and 5213 (left) Larlin Road taken from Larlin Road. 

Ife-1t1 



Koons Residence 
5215 Larlin Road 

Halethorpe, MD 21227 

View of 5215 Larlin Road looking into backyard. Yellow shed will be replaced with 
proposed garage. 

If-e/4 l/02r;~-



Koons Residence 

5215 Larlin Road 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

View of backyard of 5215 Larlin Road yellow shed is located approximately where 
proposed garage will be. 

J!,,e,#7 1/-020~ 



Koons Residence 

5215 Larl in Road 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Back of 5215 Larlin Rd and 5217 Larlin Road. 

I+ int #020?-



Koons Residence 
5215 Larlin Road 

Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Current conditions in back of 5213 Larlin Road and 5215 Larlin Road. 

j fe-111 II ozc,-



Koons Residence 
5215 Larlin Road 

Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Approximate proposed location for garage building on 5215 Larlin Road. 

[fe111 !/ 02{~-



Koons Residence 
5215 Larlin Road 

Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Additional view of the back of 5215 Lari in Road looking toward 5217 Lari in Road 
and non-existent Maryland Avenue. The blue house in the background is located 

on Dewitt Road 

Tfe/A,f 



Koons Residence 

5215 Larlin Road 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Proposed garage location looking towards 5213 Larlin Road. 



Lot# 116 

Lot# 115 

1319000880 

Lot# 114 

101C3 
1311670580 

Lot# 113 

1 CD 

1319072220 

Lot# 112 

1312590271 

Lot# 111 

i\ 
I""; z; 
~ ·I 

DR5.5 

\ 
13 ED 

5215 Larlin Road 

1319072242 

Lot# 126 521.1 

5213 

1316000920 Lot# 125 

1326400330 Lot# 124 
Pt. Bk. 4, Folio 87 5215 

SW5-D 

5217 

1301020110 

Lot# 122 

Lot# 123 

1320300690 

5219 

Publication Date: April 02, 2010 N 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland state Plane, w . l! 

FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot · 
s 

Pt. Bk./Follo # 004087 

Lot# 121 

1316000921 

Lot# 133 

Lot# 132 

1326400331 

1 inch= 40 feet 
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